



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M). 621/2016 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara

Date of Hearing : 05-9-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 05-9-2017

- 1. The appellant/petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is absent. He was absent without information on the last date of hearing also. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Ananda Ch. Karmakar, SPIO and Joint Director of Agriculture of the office of Director of Agriculture, Khanapara, (2) Sri Palashmoni Baruah, SDAO, Khanapara and (3) Smti Parijat Kanan Baishya, ADO, of the same office.
- 2. The matter is taken up for review of compliance of this Commission's earlier order dated 2-8-2017. The Joint Director and SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture has submitted a written statement dated 5-9-2017 which is entered into the case records. In his W/S it is stated that Sri Joydeb Das, the petitioner visited the RTI cell of the Directorate of Agriculture, Assam, Khanapara on 17th August, 2017 at 12.00 noon for discussion about some other schemes not related to RTI matters. When he was asked for inspection of records pertaining to this appeal case, he refused to inspect on that date saying that he will come for inspection the next day. Thereafter, he has not turned up for inspection of records.
- 3. The petitioner, however, informed the Registry of this Commission that today he is in Kolkata, escorting some patient and that he is in touch with the concerned SPIOs who has kept the sought for information ready and that he will collect the same on his return.
- 4. In any case, since the time limit of 20th August,2017 as prescribed by this Commission for inspection of records vide its order dated 2-8-2017 at paragraph-3 is already over, this Commission treats the matter as closed. The petitioner will, however, be at liberty to collect the informations sought for by him which he claims that the concerned SPIOs have kept ready.
- 5. The SPIO and Joint Director of Agriculture has also mentioned in his W/S that approval of the Project Steering Committee for the Departmental Standardized Website has since been obtained and that the Website is ready to be launched.

- 6. SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture is directed to inform the Registry of this Commission as soon as the Website is launched.
- 7. Put up after one month.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M).621 /2016

Dated 05-9-2017

Copy to:-.

1) Sri A. C. Karmalar. SPIO and Joint Director of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information

-A

- 2) Sri Joydeb Das, C/O Late Karunamoy Das, House No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayue Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari , Fatashil, Guwahati-25 for information and necessary action.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.